Three hundred and seventy-seven (377) 4-year higher education institutions in the USA, all members of the National Collegiate 
Athletic Association (NCAA), sponsor athletic programs generating annual revenues in excess of $1 million each, for a total of $11 
billion.  Only twenty-three (23) of these athletic programs earn more money than they spend on operations, drawing upon